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Your attention is drown to the following :

Parts numbers (in italics) which are shown right below the

regular part number Indicate that the two

parts are interchangeable.

Parts with numbers of the Series PN Prefixed Numbers, 154751

to 155000, 504001 to 506000 and 545001 to 546000 are

available only from

THE SINGER SEWING MACHINE CO.

TOKYO, JAPAN

The other parts are available from

THE SINGER SEWING MACHINE CO.

TOKYO, JAPAN

and from Singer foctories.

Ports marked with an asterisk ('*') are furnished only

in special cases.
t

c
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

In ordering from this List, affix letters with the port number

MUST BE quoted exactly as they ore shown in the first column.

A number always indicates the same part in whatever List it

may appeor, or for whatever machine.

The affix letters {where shown) indicate the style of finish,
as follows :

801 Hardened, Polished, Nickel Plated and Buffed.

802 Polished, Nickel Plated end Buffed.

803 Hardened only.

804 Polished only.

805 Soft, Not Polished.

806 Hardened and Polished.

807 Bright Rumbled and Nickel Plated.

808 Blued.

809 Nickel Plated only.

810 Hardened and Nickel Plated.

813 Phosphate Coating Formed on Surface of Iron or Steel.
819 Black Oxide for Iron and Steel.

821 Chromium Plated.

824 Hardened, Bright Rumbled and Nickel Plated.

825 Hardened, Bright Rumbled, Nickel Plated, Bright Rumbled

and Chromium Plated.

828 Polished, Nickel Plated and Chromium Plated.

829 Hardened, Polished, Nickel Plated and Chromium Plated.

830 Heat Treated for Toughness.

831 Heat Treated for Toughess and Polished.

832 Heat Treated for Toughness and Nickel Plated.

833 Heat Treated for Toughness and Black Oxide.

850 Hardened and Black Oxide for Iron and Steel.

851 Hardened, Polished, Nickel Plated, Buffed and Chromium

Plated.

852 Polished, Nickel Plated, Buffed and Chromium Plated.
854 Polished and Chromium Plated.

855 Bright Rumbled, Nickel Plated, Bright Rumbled ond
Chromium Plated.

856 Nickel and Chromium Plated.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



%

\

LIST OF PARTS COMPLETE

FOR

MACHINE NO, 291U1

FOR GENERAL STITCHING OPERATIONS ON LIGHT

TO medium weight FABRICS. HAS PENDANT LINK

FEED MECHANISM. CLEARANCE UNDER PRESSER

FOOT 9/32". NEEDLE BAR STROKE 1.202". MAXI

MUM STITCH LENGTH 6 PER INCH.

No.

545751

545752

Plate Name

Arm with Trademark, 545933 and four 505129

Note I Due to the oceurocy required for geor

ollgnment. Arm connot be supplied sepa

rately and con only be sent out as o unit.

Arm and Bed assembled.

Arm and Bed Assembly, Nos. 545751, 505001

(2), 545033 (805) (2), 545034 (305) (2), 545753

(2) and 545035 (805)

505001 181 Arm Dowel Pin (2)

545033 (805) 181 Arm Screw (back) (2)

545034 (805) 181 Arm Screw (front) (2)

545753 181 Arm Screw (front) Washer (2)

545035 (805) 181 Arm Screw (intermediate)

545756 ... Arm Shaft (horizontal) and Needle Bar Cronk

with 504111 (809), 143236 and 504122 (810)...

545757 180 Arm Shoft (horizontal) Bevel Gear with two

504066 (830)

504066 (830) 160 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Bevel Gear Set Screw (2)
545758 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Bushing (center) —

504002 (850) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontol) Bushing (center) Set Screw
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No. Plate Nome

545759 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (bock)..-
504002 (850) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (bock)

Set Screw -

545760 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front).-
504002 (850) 180 Arm Shoft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front)

Set Screw

545761 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front)
Oil Tube ---

545038 (819) 180 Arm Sharft (horizontal) Flonged Bushing (front)
Oil Tube Cap Screw

504122 (819) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Oil Plug Screw
140411 (802) 178 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw (back)
545932 178 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw (bock) Gasket
504111 (809) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw Plug (front)
143236 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw Plug Washer (fiber)
545762 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Thrust Collar with two

504102 (833) -

504102 (833) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Thrust Collar Set Screw
(2) -

545763 180 Arm Shaft (upright) -
545764 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (lower) right

hond spiral with two 504101 (850)
Note : To ensure proper functioning of Gears, No.

545764 will not be supplied separately,

but will be substituted by Pair of Gears

No. 545862.

504101 (850) 180 Arm Shoft (upright) Bevel Gear (lower) Set Screw
(2) -

545765 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Left
hand spiral with two 504102 (833)

Note ! To ensure proper functioning of Gears No.
545765 will not be supplied seporotely, but

will be substituted by Pair of Geors No.
545863.

504102 (833) 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Geor (upper) Set Screw
(2) ... -

545036 (819) 180 Arm Shoft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Set Screw
Hole Plug Screw

545754 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Set Screw
Hole Plug Screw Gasket

545766 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bushing (lower)
545767 180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bushing (upper)

545768 181 Arm Side Shield -

545769 181 Arm Side Shield Complete, Nos. 545768, 545770
and 545771

504010 (829) 181 Arm Side Shield Screw (2)
545771 181 Arm Side Shield Wick
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No. Plate Nome

545770 181 Arm Side Shield Wick Spring Holder

52239 180 Arm Spool Pin and Thread Eyelet

505008 180 Arm Spool Pin Washer (felt)

545772 178 Arm Top Cover

545773 178 Arm Top Cover Gasket

504099 (805) 178 Arm Top Cover Screw (4)

545774 Bed with 545775, 545776 and three 545777

Mote : Due to the accuracy required for gear

alignment. Bed cannot be supplied sepa*

rately and con only be sent out as a unit.

Arm and Bed assembled.

545775 187 Bed Hole Plug

545776 181 Bed Leg (long)

545777 181 Bed Leg (short) (3)

182

505317 Bed Slide Complete, Nos. 12431, 154884 and two

154789 (809)

154884 182 Bed Slide Spring

154789 (809) 182 Bed Slide Spring Screw (2)

545778 184 Bell Cronk

504025 (850) 184 Bell Cronk Screw (2) -

545779 185 Face Plate

545780 ... Face Plate Complete, Nos. 545779, 149111

545781 185 Face Plate Gasket

149111 185 Face Plote Plug

545039 (809) 185 Face Plate Screw (long)

545040 (809) 185 Face Plate Screw (short)

545782 183 Feed Bor

545936 — Feed Bar 545782 with 545800, 545784, 545791,
545789 and two 504103 (850)

545783 183 Feed Bar Carrier

545784 ... Feed Bar Corrier with two eoch 504013 ond

545042

504013 (850) 183 Feed Bar Carrier Clamping Screw (2)
545785 183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick

545786 183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder

545787 ... Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder 545786 with

545785

504112 (832) 183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder Screw (2) ...
545788 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link

545789 ... Feed Bar Connecting Link 545788 with 545790

and 2721 1 1 -

504103 (851) 183 Feed Bor Connecting Link Cop Screw (2)
545790 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link Oil Wick

272111 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link Oil Wick Clamp

545791 183 Feed Bar Hinge Pin

545042 (805) 183 Feed Bar Hinge Pin Clamping Screw (2)
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No. Plate Name

545792 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric with 504069 (833)

and 504029 (833) -

504069 (833) 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Position Screw...

504029 (833) 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Set Screw

545793 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve

545794 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve Retaining

Collor with 504095 (850)

504095 (850) 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve Retaining

Collar Set Screw

545795 180 Feed Connecting Link

504009 (803) 180 Feed Connecting Link Screw

154981 (819) 180 Feed Connecting Link Screw Not

545796 180 Feed Connecting Link Stod

545136 (830) 180 Feed Connecting Link Stod Set Screw

149031 183 Feed Dog, 19 Teeth (22 Teeth to the inch)
504051 (850) 183 Feed Dog Screw (2)

545797 180 Feed Forked Connection

545798 Feed Forked Connection 545797 with 545795,

545821, 504009 (803), 154981 (819), 545796,

545799, 545800 and two 545060 (833)

545799 180 Feed Forked Connection Hinge Stud

545800 180 Feed Forked Connection Sleeve —

545060 (833) 180 Feed Forked Connection Sleeve Screw (2)

545801 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft

545802 ... Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Nos. 545801, 504111

(809), 143236, 545810, two each 545811 and

504051 (850)

545803 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shoft Oil

Wick

545804 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick Holder

545805 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shoft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

^ Wick Holder 545804 with 545803

504010 (869) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick Holder Screw

545806 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Collar with two 504048

(830) -

504048 (830) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Collar Set Screw (2) ...

545807 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (back) with two

504025 (850)

504025 (850) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (back) Clamping
Screw (2)

545808 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (front) with 545043
(819) - -

545043 (819) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (front) Clamping
Screw

545812 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

with two 545059 (810)
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No. Plate Name

545059 (810) 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

Cap Screw (2)

545799 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

Hinge Stud

545809 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shoft Flanged Bushing (2)

504111 (809) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw

143236 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw Washer

(fiber)

545810 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick

545811 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clomping Plate

504051 (850) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate

Screw (2)

545044 (803) 180 Feed Regulating Stud

545813 180 Feed Regulating Stud with 545817

545814 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing

545815 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing with 545816

545816 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing O-Ring

504094 (833) 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing Set Screw

545817 180 Feed Regulating Stud O-Rtng

545818 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head

504074 (805) 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Cap Screw

545819 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Lock Pin

545820 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Lock Pin Spring

545821 180 Feed Regulator with 545045 (833), 504029(833)

ond 545136 (830)

545822 180 Feed Regulotor Hinge Stud

545823 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud with 545825

545824 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud Flanged Bushing

545825 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud O-Ring

504029 (833) 180 Feed Regulator Screw

545045 (833) 180 Feed Regulator Set Screw

545036 (819) 180 Feed Regulator Set Screw Hole Plug Screw
545754 180 Feed Regulator Set Screw Hole Plug Screw

Gasket

545826 180 Feed Reverse Lever with 545046 (809)

545046 (809) 180 Feed Reverse Lever Clamping Screw

545627 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud

545829 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud with 545047 (850)
and 545825

545047 (850) 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Cop Screw

545830 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Collar with two
504048 (830)

504048 (830) 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Collor Set Screw
(2). .

545931 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Flanged Bushing

545825 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud O-Ring
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No. Plate

545832 180

504071 (833) 180

545833 180

545834 183

545835

545837 163

504048 (830) 183

545838 163

504025 (850) 183

545809 183

545836 183

504028 (850) 183

545160 (809) 183

143236 183

545839 183

545811 183

504051 (850) 183

545840 178

504119 (850) 178

505593 186

505567 186

505568 186

504028 (850) 186

52171 186

545841 186

504028 (850) 186

505569 186

505570 186

504118 (803) 186

143056 186

505574 186

504078 (803) 186

504120 (830) 180

504112 (832) 186

146591 177

143061 177

143062 177

545842 177

545048 (819) 177

545843 177

504084 (809) 177

545844 177

545845 177

545846 177

545847 177

Nome

Feed Reverse Lever Link with 504071 (833) -

Feed Reverse Lever Link Clamping Screw

Feed Reverse Lever Link Spring

Feed Rock Shaft

Feed Rock Shaft Nos. 545834, 545160 (809),

143236, 545839, 545813 and 504051 (829) ...

Feed Rock Shaft Collar with two 504048 (830)...

Feed Rock Shoft Colior Set Screw (2)

Feed Rock Shaft Crank with two 504025 (850)...

Feed Rock Shaft Cronk Clamping Screw (2)

Feed Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (back)

Feed Rock Shoft Flanged Bushing (front)

Feed Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (front) Set Screw

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw Wosher (fiber)

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate Screw

Machine Pulley with two 504119 (850)

Machine Pulley Set Screw (2)

Needle Bar (hollow) with 504112 (832)

Needle Bar Bushing (lower)

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) with 52171

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) Set Screw —

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) Thread Eyelet
Needle Bar Bushing (upper)

Needle Bar Bushing (upper) Set Screw

Needle Bar Connecting Link

Needle Bor Connecting Link with 505574

Needle Bar Connecting Link Cap Screw

Needle Bar Connecting Link Roller Bearing (18)...

Needle Bar Connecting Stud with 504078 (803)...

Needle Bar Connecting Stud Clomping Screw ...

Needle Bar Crank Position Screw

Needle Set Screw

Oil Flow Body

Oil Flow Body Gasket (2)

Oil Flow Window

Oil Flow Window Cap

Oil Flow Window Cap Screw (4)

Oil Lead

Oil Lead Screw

Oil Pipe for 545848

Oil Pipe for Oiling Rotating Hook Shaft (front)
Bearing

Oil Pipe Clomping Sleeve

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Nut
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No.

545848

545849

545850

545851

545852

Plate

177

177

177

177

177

545854 177

505069 177

504071 (833) 177

545855 177

545856 177

545049 (805) 177

545857 177

545858 177

545050 (805) 177

545859 181

545860 181

545861 181

545051 (8501 181

545862 ...

545863

545864 186

505649 186

504129 (850) 186

545867 186

545866 186

545052 (850) 186

545868 184

545053 (850) 184

545869 184

545870 184

545871 184

154983 (819) 184

545872 184

545873 184

545054 (850) 184

545874 184

545875 184

154781 (850) 184

146610 184

13

Nome

Oil Pipe Complete from Oil Pipe to Arm Shaft
(horizontal) Center Bearing, Nos. 545844,
545846 and 545847

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Nut

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Nut Adaptor

Oil Pipe 545845 with 545849 and 545850 for

Oiling Rotating Hook Shaft Front Bearing
Oil Pump (centrifugal] Body with 545851

Oil Pomp (centrifugal) Body Position Pin (2)
Oil Pump (centrifugal) Body Screw (3)
Oil Pump (centrifugal) Cover

Oil Pump (centrifugal) Impeller

Oil Pump (centrifugal) Impeller Locking Screw...
Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen

Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen Frame

Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen Frame Screw (3)...
Oil Wick for Oiling Take-up Lever, Take-up Lever

Link, Needle Connecting Link and Thread Take-

up Lever Link Hinge Bearing (2)

Oil Wick Holder

Oil Wick Holder with two 545859

Oil Wick Holder Screw

Poir of Gears Nos. 545764 and 545887

Pair of Gears Nos. 545757 and 545765

Presser Bar (hollow)

Presser Bar Boshing (lower)

Presser Bar Bushing (lower) Set Screw

Presser Bar Guide

Presser Bar Guide Bracket with 545052 (850) ...

Presser Bar Guide Bracket Clamping and Tension

Releoser Screw

Presser Bar Lifter

Presser Bar Lifter Hinge Screw

Presser Bar Lifting Lever

Presser Bar Lifting Lever with 154781 (850) and

545875

Presser Bor Lifting Lever Connecting Rod

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Nut (2)

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Oil Mist

Retaining Disc (felt)

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Swivel

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Hinge Screw

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Link

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Pin

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Pin Set Screw

Presser Bar Lifting Lever Spring
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No.

505575

62527

505642

24982

26231

505643

Plate

166

186

504063 (852) 186

545058 (819) 186

545876 186

545403 (819) 186

545939 187

545877 187

545878

545879

545880

55623

505349

505350

505352

545881

187

187

187

187

504084 (809) 187

505353 187

505354 187

505355 187

505356

505351

187

187

504032 (805) 187

504086 (806) 187

40394 187

504087 (804) 187

505358 187

505359

545055 (805) 187

545883 187

Name

Presser Bar Spring - - ——

Preiser Foot Hinge Pin

Presser Foot Plote

Presser Foot Shank -

Presser Foot Spring -

Presser Foot (spring hinged) Complete, Nos.
62527, 24982, 26231 and 505642

Presser Foot Screw

Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw

Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw and Presser Bar
Guide with 545403 (819)

Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw Lock Nut -
Rotating Hook with 545891 and two 504089 (832)
Rototing Hook 545939 with 505364 and four

504090 (805) -

Rotating Hook 545877 with 505360 and three
504088 (805) (for agent only)

Rotating Hook 545877 with 505352, 505360 and
three 504088 (805)

Rotating Hook 545879 with 505358

Rotating Hook Bobbin

Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 505349 with 40394,
504086 (806) and 504087 (804) —-

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder Position

Bracket —

Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Holder Position

Bracket Screw —-

Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Latch

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever Fulcrum

Pin

Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Latch Spring

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Hinge, Nos.

505353, 505354 ond 505355

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Stop Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Tension Regulating

Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension Spring

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension Spring Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Complete, Nos.

504032 (805), 505350, 505351 and 505356 ...

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 505358 with 505352

(for agent only)

Rotating Hook Oil Flow Regulating Thumb Screw

Rotating Hook Oil Flow Reguloting Thumb Screw

Spring
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No. Plate Name

229 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Oil Flow Regulating Thumb Screw
Spring Screw

505340 187 Rotating Hook Section

504088 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Section Screw (3)-.-
504089 (832) 187 Rotating Hook Set Screw (2)
545884 187 Rotating Hook Shaft

545885 ... Rotating Hook Shaft 545884 with 505648

545886 ... Rotating Hook Shoft 545885 with 545890
545887 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bevel Gear (left hand spiral)

with two 504101 (850)

Note : To ensure proper functioning of Gears, No-
545887 will not be supplied separately, but

will be substituted by Pair of Gears No.
545862.

504101 (850) 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bevel Gear Set Screw (2)...
545888 187 Rotating Hook Shoft Bushing (back)
504002 (850) 187 Rototing Hook Shaft Bushing (back) Set Screw...
545889 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Boshing (front)
504002 (850) 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing (front) Set Screw...
143042 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick
505647 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick Holder

505648 — Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Complete Nos.
143042 and 505647

545890 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Retaining Collor with two
545056 (833)

545056 (833) 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Retaining Collar Set
Screw (2) -

505364 187 Rotating Hook Thread Guard

504090 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Thread Guard Screw (4)
545891 187 Rotating Hook Wiper

545892 182 Slack Thread Regulator

504063 (852) 182 Slack Thread Regulator Screw

2102 182 Tension Disc (2)

545404 (809) 182 Tension Reguloting Thumb Nut (2)

545893 182 Tension Releasing Disc

545894 182 Tension Releasing Lever Body -

545895 ... Tension Releasing Lever (adiustable) 545894 with
545057 (819) and 545896

545057 (819) 182 Tension Releasing Lever (adiustable) Screw

182 Tension Releasing Lever Hinge Pin

182 Tension Releasing Lever Segment

182 Tension Releasing Lever Spring

182 Tension Releasing Pin

182 Tension Spring

182 Tension Stud

Tension Stud with two 545404 (809)

505151

545896

505152

545897

125314

545898

545899
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No. Plate

504047 (830} 182

545900 ...

545901 182

545903 182

52454 182

504094 (833) 182

505588 186

505589 ...

504110 (819) 186

505640 186

505590 ...

504117 (850) 180

545037 (819) 180

545755 180

504095 (850) 180

147193 186

505591 186

545902 185

504010 (829) 185

545904 186

545905 186

545907 186

545906 186

504002 (850) 186

545908 181

504010 (829) 181

545909 181

143056 186

52130 186

32758 182

505374 182

505409 ...

154781 (850) 182

52032 183

52033 183

691 (850) 183

Nome

Tension Stud Set Screw

Tension Complete, Nos. 545897, 505409, 32758,
545893, 125314, 545899 and two 2102

Thread Eyelet (side of arm}

Thread Guard (side of arm)

Threod Retoiner

Thread Retainer Set Screw

Thread Take-up Crank

Thread Take-up Crank with 504110 (819) and

505640 -

Thread Take-up Crank Oil Plug Screw

Thread Take-up Crank Oil Wick

Threod Take-op Crank 505589 with 504118(803),
505570 and eighteen 143056

Thread Toke-up Crank Clamping Screw

Thread Take-up Crank Clamping Screw Hole Plug

Screw

Thread Take-up Crank Clomping Screw Hole Plug

Screw Gasket

Thread Take-up Crank Set Screw

Thread Take-up Crank Wearing Plate

Thread Take-up Lever with 52130

Thread Take-up Lever Guard

Thread Take-up Lever Guard Screw

Thread Take-up Lever Link

Threod Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud

Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud with 545905

Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud Oil Wick

Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud Set Screw

Thread Take-up Lever Oil Guard with 545909...

Thread Take-up Lever Oil Guard Screw

Threod Take-up Lever Oil Guard Wick

Thread Take-up Lever Roller Bearing (18)

Thread Take-up Lever Thread Eyelet Bushing

Threod Take-up Spring

Thread Take-up Spring Regulator

Threod Take-up Spring Regulator with 154781 (850)

Thread Take-up Spring Regulator Set Screw

Throat Plate (large needle hole) for 149031

Throat Plate (small needle hole) for 149031

Throat Plate Screw (2)
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MACHINE NO. 291U3

FOR GENERAL STITCHING OPERATIONS ON LIGHT

TO MEDIUM HEAVY FABRICS. HAS PENDANT LINK

FEED MECHANISM. CLEARANCE UNDER PRESSER

FOOT 5/16". NEEDLE BAR STROKE 1.202". MAXI

MUM STITCH LENGTH 6 PER INCH.

This Machine is the same as the 291U1 Machine with

the following exceptions:

No. Plate Nome

149057 188 Feed Dog, 21 Teeth (22 Teeth to the Inch), In
place of 149031

505645 188 Needle Bar (hollow), In place of 505593

505646 ... Needle Bar (hollow) with 505637, in place of

505593

147113 188 Needle Bar Bushing (lower), in place of 505567
545937 188 Needle Bar Bushing (lower) 147113 with 545935,

in place of 505568 -

545935 188 Needle Bar Bushing (lower) Thread Eyelet, in

place of 52171

143327 188 Needle Bar Thread Guard

504114 (809) 188 Needle Bar Thread Guard Screw

505638 188 Need'e Clamp with 504113 (851)
505637 ... Needle Clamp 505638 with 143327 and 504114

(809) —

504113 (851) 188 Needle Clomp Screw

142061 188 Throat Plate (large needle hole) for 149057, in

place of 52032

127318 188 Throat Plate (smoll needle hole) for 149057, in

place of 52033
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No. Plate

55623 187

505655 191

PN966 179

PN967 (802) 179

545926

41400

PN962

545927

PN963

PN964

505656

88X9 #14

16X257 #16

179

191

179

179

179

179

134

545912 190

545913 189

545914

545915 189

545061 (803) 189

545916

545405 (809) 189

545062 (833) 189

545917 189

545918 189

545062 (833) 189

504105 (803) 189

545919

545920 189

504105 (803) 189

545921 189

545922 189

545062 (833) 189

545923

ACCESSORIES

Name

Bobbin (3) ^
Bobbin Winder Complete with two 5.5X19 Wood ^

Screws

Cloth Guide I

Cloth Guide Screw

Machine Hinge Connection (2)

Machine Rest Pin (wood) —

Oiler with Oil Spout

950 cc Can filled with Singer Type "C" Oil
Screw Driver (large) ——

Screw Driver (small)

Thread Unwinder Complete

Needle (3) (for 291U1 machine)

Needle (3) (for 291U3 machine) !

KNEE LIFTER PARTS

Bell Crank Plunger

Rock Shaft

Rock Shaft 545913 with 545915, 545921 and

545922

Rock Shaft Crank with 545062 (833) and 545916

Rock Shaft Crank Adjusting Screw

Rock Shaft Crank Adjusting Screw 545061 (803)

with 545405

Rock Shaft Cronk Adjusting Screw Lock Nut

Rock Shaft Crank Clamping Screw

Rock Shaft Knee Arm

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Hub with 545062 (833) and

504105 (803)

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Hub Clamping Screw

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Set Screw

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Complete, Nos. 545917,

545918 and 545920

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Plate with 504105(603)...

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Plate Set Screw

Rock Shaft Spring ^
Rock Shaft Stop Dog with 545062 (833)

Rock Shaft Stop Dog Clamping Screw

Rock Shaft Complete, Nos. 545914 and 545919

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19

MACHINE BASE AND OIL RESERVOIR

No. Plote Name

545938 190 Machine Base and Oil Reservoir

143257 190 Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Gasket (cork) .

545063 (805) 190 Machine and Machine Base and Oil Reservoir

Screw (for shipping purposes only)
545064 (805) 190 Machine and AAcchine Base and Oil Reservoir

Screw Hole Plug Screw

190 Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Screw Spring

Washer (for shipping purposes only)
Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Screw with

545924 (for shipping purposes only)

545924

545925
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

No. Plate Name

229 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Oil Flow Regulating Thumb Screw
Spring Screw

Throat Plate Screw (2)

Oiler with Oil Spout

Screw Driver (large) - -

Screw Driver (small)

Cloth Guide

Cloth Guide Screw

Tension Disc (2) —

Bed Slide -

Presser Foot Shank -

Presser Foot Spring -

Thread Take-up Spring

Rotating Hook bobbin Case Tension Spring

Machine Rest Pin (wood) —

Throat Plate (large needle hole) for 149031 —.

Throat Plate (small needle hole) for 149031

Threod Take-up Lever Thread Eyelet Bushing

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) Thread Eyelet

Arm Spool Pin and Thread Eyelet

Thread Retainer

Rotating Hook Bobbin —

Presser Foot Hinge Pin —.

Tension Spring

Throot Plate (small needle hole) for 149057, for

291 U3 machine -

140411 (802) 178 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw (back)

142061 188 Throot Plate (large needle hole) for 149057, for

291U3 machine

187 Rototing Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick

186 Needle Bar Connecting Link Roller Bearing (18)...

186 Threod Take-up Lever Roller Bearing (18)

177 Oil Flow Body Gasket (2)

177 Oil Flow Window

180 Arm Shoft (horizontal] Screw Plug Washer (fiber)

183 Feed Lifting Rock Shoft Oil Plug Screw Washer

(fiber)

183 Feed Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw Washer (fiber)

190 Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Gasket (cork)...

188 Needle Bar Thread Guard, for 291U3 machine...

177 Oil Flow Body —

184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Spring

188 Needle Bar Bushing (lower), for 291U3 machine

186 Thread Take-up Crank Weoring Plate

183 Feed Dog, 19 Teeth (22 Teeth to the inch)

691 (850) 183

PN962 179

PN963 179

PN964 179

PN966 179

PN967 (802) 179

2102 182

12431 182

24982

26231

32758 182

40394 187

41400 191

52032 183

52033 183

52130 186

52171 186

52239 180

52454 182

55623 187

62527

125314 182

127318 188

143042

143056

143056

143061

143062

143236

143236

143236

143257

143327

146591

146610

147113

147193

149031
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No. Plate Name

149057 188 Feed Dog, 21 Teeth (22 Teeth to the inch), for

291 U3 machine -

149111 185 Face Plate Plug

154781 (850) 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Pin Set Screw
154781 (850) 182 Thread Take-up Spring Regulator Set Screw
154789 (809) 182 Bed Slide Spring Screw (2)
154884 182 Bed Slide Spring

1549S1 (819) 180 Feed Connecting Link Screw Nut

154983 (619) 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Nut (2)

272111 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link Oil Wick Clamp

504002 (850) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Bushing (center) Set Screw

504002 (850) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (back) Set

Screw

504002 (850) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front) Set

Screw

504002 (850) 187 Rotating Hook Shoft Bushing (back) Set Screw...

504002 (850) 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing (front) Set Screw...

504002 (850) 186 Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud Set Screw

504009 (803) 180 Feed Connecting Link Screw

504010 (829) 181 Arm Side Shield Screw (2)

504010 (829) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick Holder Screw

504010 (829) 185 Thread Take-up Lever Guard Screw

504010 (829) 181 Thread Take-up Lever Oil Guard Screw

504013 (850) 183 Feed Bar Carrier Clamping Screw (2)

504025 (850) 184 Bell Crank Screw (2)

504025 (850) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (bock) Clamping

Screw (2)

504025 (850) 183 Feed Rock Shoft Crank Clamping Screw (2)

504028 (850) 183 Feed Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (front) Set Screw

504028 (850) 186 Needle Bar Boshing (lower) Set Screw

504028 (850) 186 Needle Bar Bushing (upper) Set Screw

504029 (833) 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Set Screw

504029 (833) 180 Feed Regulator Screw

504032 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Stop Screw

504047 (830) 182 Tension Stud Set Screw..

504048 (830) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Collar Set Screw (2) ...

504048 (830) 160 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Collar Set Screw

(2)

504048 (830) 183 Feed Rock Shaft Collar Set Screw (2)

504051 (850) 183 Feed Dog Screw (2)

504051 (850) 163 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate

Screw (2)

504051 (850) 183 Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate Screw

504063 (852) 186 Presser Foot Screw

504063 (852) 182 Slack Thread Regulotor Screw

504066 (830) 180 Arm Shoft (horizontal) Bevel Gear Set Screw (2)
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No.

504069 (833

504071 (833

504071 (833

504074 (805

504078 (803

504084 (809

504084 (809

504086 (806

504087

504088

504089

504090

504094

504094

504095

(804

(805

(832

(805

(833

(833

(850

504095 (850

504099 (805

504101 (850

504101 (850

504102 (833

504102 (833

504103

504105

504105

504110

504111

504111

504112

504112

504113

504114

(851

(803

(803

(819

(809

(809

(832

(832

(851

(809

504117 (850

504118 (803

504119 (850

504120 (830

504122 (819

504129 (850

505001

505008

505069

505151

NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

Plate Name

180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Pojition Screw...

180 Feed Reverse Lever Link Clamping Screw

177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Body Screw (3)
180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Cap Screw

186 Needle Bar Connecting Stud Clamping Screw ...

177 Oil Lead Screw

187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder Position
Bracket Screw

187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Tension Regulating
Screw

187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Tension Spring Screw
187 Rotating Hook Section Screw (3)

187 Rotating Hook Set Screw (2)

187 Rotating Hook Thread Guard Screw (4)
180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing Set Screw

182 Thread Retainer Set Screw

180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve Retaining

Collar Set Screw.

180 Thread Take-up Crank Set Screw

178 Arm Top Cover Screw (4)

180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (lower) Set Screw

(2)

187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bevel Geor Set Screw (2)...
180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Thrust CoHor Set Screw...

180 Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Set Screw
(2)

183 Feed Bar Connecting Link Cap Screw (2) -
189 Rock Shaft Knee Arm Plate Set Screw

189 Rock Shaft Knee Arm Set Screw

186 Threod Take-up Crank Oil Plug Screw

180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw Plug (front) —

183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw

183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder Screw (2) ...

186 Needle Set Screw -

188 Needle Clamp Screw, for 291U3 machine

188 Needle Bar Thread Guard Screw, for 291U3

machine

180 Thread Take-up Crank Clamping Screw

186 Needle Bar Connecting Link Cap Screw —

178 Machine Pulley Set Screw (2) —

180 Needle Bar Crank Position Screw

180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Oil Plug Screw

186 Presser Bar Bushing (lower) Set Screw

181 Arm Dowel Pin (2)

180 Arm Spool Pin Washer (felt)

177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Body Position Pin (2)
182 Tension Releasing Lever Hinge Pin
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No. Plate Name

505152 182 Tension Releasing Lever Spring

505317 ... Bed Slide Complete, Nos. 12431, 154884 end two

154789 (809)

505349 ... Rotating Hook Bobbin Case

505350 ... Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 505349 with 40394,
504086 (806) and 504087 (804)

505351 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Hinge, Nos.
505353, 505354 and 505355

505352 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder

505353 187 Rototing Hook Bobbin Case Latch

505354 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever

505355 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever Fulcrum
Pin

505356 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Loteh Spring

505358 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Cose Complete, Nos.
504032 (805), 505350, 505351 and 505356 --

505359 ... Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 505358 with 505352
(for agent only) -

505360 187 Rotating Hook Section

505364 187 Rotating Hook Thread Guard

505374 182 Thread Take-up Spring Regulator

505409 ... Thread Toke-up Spring Regulator with 154781
(850) -

505567 186 Needle Bar Bushing (lower)

505568 186 Needle Bar Bushing (lower) with 52171

505569 186 Needle Bar Connecting Link

505570 186 Needle Bar Connecting Link with 505574

505574 186 Needle Bar Connecting Stud with 504078 (803)...
505575 ... Presser Bar Spring

505588 186 Thread Take-up Crank

505589 Thread Take-up Crank with 504110 (819) and
505640

505590 ... Thread Take-up Crank 505589 with 504118

(803), 505570 and eighteen 143056

505591 186 Thread Take-up Lever with 52130

505593 186 Needle Bar (hollow) with 504112 (832)

505637 ... Needle Clamp 505638 with 143327 and 504114

(809), for 291U3 machine

505638 188 Needle Clomp with 504113 (851), for 291U3
machine -

505640 186 Thread Take-up Crank Oil Wick—

505642 ... Presser Foot Plate

505643 186 Presser Foot (spring hinged) Complete, Nos.

62527, 24982, 26231 and 505642

505645 188 Needle Bar (hollow), for 291U3 machine

505646 ... Needle Bar (hollow) with 505637, for 291U3

machine — -
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No. Plate Name

505647 187 Rotating Hook Shaft OH Filter Wick Holder

505648 --- Rototing Hook Shaft Oil Filter Complete Nos.

143042 and 505647

505649 186 Presser Bar Bushing (lower)

505655 191 Bobbin Winder Complete with two 5.5X19 Wood

Screws

505656 134 Thread Unwinder Complete

545033 (805) 181 Arm Screw (back) (2)

545034 (805) 181 Arm Screw (front) (2)

545035 (805) 181 Arm Screw (Intermediate)

545036 (819) 180 Arm Shoft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Set Screw
Hole Plug Screw

545036 (819) 180 Feed Regulator Set Screw Hole Plug Screw

545037 (819) 180 Threod Take-up Crank Clamping Screw Hole Plug
Screw

545038 (819) 180 Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front) Oil
Tube Cap Screw

545039 (809) 185 Face Plote Screw (long)

545040 (809) 185 Face Plate Screw (short)

545042 (805) 183 Feed Bar Hinge Pin Clamping Screw (2)

545043 (819) 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (front) Clamping
Screw

545044 (803) 180 Feed Regulating Stud

545045 (833) 180 Feed Regulator Set Screw

545046 (809) 180 Feed Reverse Lever Clomping Screw

545047 (850) 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Cap Screw

545048 (819) 177 Oil Flow Window Cop Screw (4)

545049 (805) 177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Impeller Locking Screw...

545050 (805) 177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen Frame Screw (3)...

545051 (850) 181 Oil Wick Holder Screw

545052 (850) 186 Presser Bar Guide Bracket Clamping and Tension
Releaser Screw

545053 (850) 184 Presser Bar Lifter Hinge Screw.

545054 (850) 164 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Hinge Screw

545055 (805) 187 Rotating Hook Oil Flow Regulating Thumb Screw

545056 (833) 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Retaining Collar Set
Screw (2)

545057 (819) 162 Tension Releasing Lever (adjustable) Screw

545058 (819) 186 Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw

545059 (810) 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

Cop Screw (2)

545060 (833) 180 Feed Forked Connection Sleeve Screw (2)

545061 (803) 189 Rock Shaft Crank Adjusting Screw

545062 (833) 189 Rock Shaft Crank Clamping Screw

545062 (833) 189 Rock Shaft Knee Arm Hub Clamping Screw

545062 (833) 189 Rock Shaft Stop Dog Clomping Screw

545063 (805) 190 Machine and Machine Base and Oil Reservoir

Screw (for shipping purposes only)
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No. Plate

545064 (805) 190

545136 (830) 180

545160 (809) 183

545403 (819) 186

545404 (809) 182

545405 (809) 189

545751

545752

545753

545754

545754

545755

545756

545757

545758

545759

545760

545761

545762

545763

545764

545765

545766

545767

181

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS 25

Name

Machine and Machine Base and Oil Reservoir

Screw Hole Plug Screw

Feed Connecting Link Stud Set Screw

Feed Rock Shaft Oil Plug Screw.-

Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw Lock Nut

Tension Regulating Thumb Nut (2)

Rock Shaft Crank Adjusting Screw Lock Nut

Arm with Trademark, 545933 and four 505129...

Note: Due to the accuracy required for gear

alignment, Arm cannot be supplied sepa

rately and can only be sent out as a unit.

Arm and Bed assembled.

Arm and Bed Assembly, Nos. 545751, 505001 (2),
545033 (805) (2), 545034 (805) (2), 545753

(2) and 545035 (805)

Arm Screw (front) Washer (2)

Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Geor (upper) Set Screw

Hole Plug Screw Gosket

Feed Regulator Set Screw Hole Plug Screw Gasket
Thread Take-up Crank Clamping Screw Hole Plug

Screw Gasket -

Arm Shaft (horizontal) and Needle Bar Crank with
504111 (809), 143236 and 504122 (819)

Arm Shaft (horizontal) Bevel Gear with two

504066 (830) -

Arm Shaft (horizontol) Bushing (center)

Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (back)...
Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Bushing (front)...
Arm Shaft (horizontal) Flanged Boshing (front) Oil

Tube

Arm Shaft (horizontal) Thrust Collar with two

504102 (833)

Arm Shoft (upright)

Arm Shaft (upright) Bevel Gear (lower) right hand

spirol with two 504101 (850)
Note 1 To ensure proper functioning of Gears, No.

545764 will not be supplied separately, but

will be substituted by Pair of Gears No.

545862.

Arm Shoft (upright) Bevel Gear (upper) Left hand
spiral with two 504102 (833) -

Note t To ensure proper functioning of Gears No.
545765 will not be supplied separately, but

will be substituted by Pair of Gears No.
545863.

Arm Shaft (upright) Bushing (lower)
Arm Shaft (upright) Bushing (upper)
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No. Plate Name

545768 181 Arm Side Shield -

545769 181 Arm Side Shield Complete, Nos. 545768, 545770

and 545771 -

545770 181 Arm Side Shield Wick Spring Holder

545771 181 Arm Side Shield Wick -

545772 178 Arm Top Cover

545773 178 Arm Top Cover Gasket

545774 Bed with 545775, 545776 and three 545777

Note! Due to the accuracy required for gear
alignment, Bed cannot be supplied sepa-

rotely and can only be sent out as a unit,
Arm and Bed assembled.

545775 187 Bed Hole Plug...

545776 181 Bed Leg (long)

545777 181 Bed Leg (short) (3)

545778 184 Bell Crank

545779 185 Face Plate

545780 Face Plate Complete, Nos. 545779 and 149111...
545781 185 Face Plate Gasket

545782 183 Feed Bar

545783 183 Feed Bor Carrier

545784 Feed Bar Carrier with two each 504013 (851) and
545042 (805) -

545785 183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick

545786 183 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder

545787 Feed Bar Carrier Oil Wick Holder 545786 with

545785-

545788 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link

545789 Feed Bar Connecting Link 545788 with 545790

and 272111

545790 183 Feed Bar Connecting Link Oil Wick

545791 183 Feed Bar Hinge Pin -

545792 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric with 504069 (833)
and 504029 (833) -

545793 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve

545794 180 Feed and Feed Lifting Eccentric Sleeve Retaining

Collar with 504095 (850) —

545795 180 Feed Connecting Link

545796 180 Feed Connecting Link Stud

545797 180 Feed Forked Connection

545798 — Feed Forked Connection 545797 with 545795,

545821, 504009 (803), 154981 (819), 545796,

545799, 545800 and two 545060 (833)

545799 180 Feed Forked Connection Hinge Stud —

545799 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

Hinge Stud

545800 160 Feed Forked Connection Sleeve
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No. Plate Name

545801 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft

545802 ... Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Nos. 545801, 504111

(809), 143236, 545810, two each 545811 and

504051 (850)

545603 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick

545804 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick Holder

545805 163 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft and Feed Rock Shaft Oil

Wick Holder 545804 with 545803

545606 163 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Collar with two 504048

(830)

545807 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (back) with two

504025 (850)

545808 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank (front) with 545043

(819)

545809 163 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (2)

545809 183 Feed Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (back)

545810 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick

545811 183 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate

(2) -

545811 183 Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick Clamping Plate

545812 180 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Connecting Rod

with two 545059 (810)

545813 180 Feed Regulating Stud with 545817

545814 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing

545615 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing with 545816

545616 180 Feed Regulating Stud Bushing O-Ring

545817 180 Feed Regulating Stud O-RIng

545818 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head

545819 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Lock Pin

545820 180 Feed Regulating Stud Head Lock Pin Spring

545821 180 Feed Regulator with 545045 (833), 504029(833]

and 545136 (830)

545822 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud

545823 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud with 545825

545824 160 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud Flanged Bushing

545825 180 Feed Regulator Hinge Stud O-Ring

545825 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud O-Ring

545826 180 Feed Reverse Lever with 545046 (809)

545827 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud

545829 166 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud with 545047 (850)

ond 545825

545830 180 Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Collar with two

504048 (830)

545832 180 Feed Reverse Lever Link with 504071 (833)

545833 180 Feed Reverse Lever Link Spring
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No. Plate Name

545834 183 Feed Rock Shaft -

545835 — Feed Rock Shaft Nos. 545834, 545160 (809),
143236, 545839, 545813 and 504051 (829) ...

545836 183 Feed Rock Shaft Flanged Bushing (front)

545837 183 Feed Rock Shaft Collar with two 504048 (830)...

545838 183 Feed Rock Shaft Crank with two 504025 (850)...

545839 183 Feed Rock Shaft Oil Wick

545840 178 Machine Pulley with two 504119 (850)

545841 186 Needle Bar Bushing (upper)

545842 177 Oil Flow Window Cap

545843 177 Oil Lead -

545844 177 Oil Pipe for 545848

545845 177 Oil Pipe for Oiling Rotating Hook Shaft (front)

545846

545847

545848

545849

545850

545851

545852

177

177

177

177

177

177

177

Bearing

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Nut

Oil Pipe Complete from Oil Pipe to Arm Shaft

(horizontal) Center Bearing, Nos. 545844,

545846 end 545847

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Not

Oil Pipe Clamping Sleeve Nut Adaptor

Oil Pipe 545845 with 545849 and 545650 for

Ofiling Rotating Hook Shaft Front Bearing
545854 177 Oil Pomp (centrifugal) Body with 545851
545855 177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Cover

545856 177 Oil Pump (centrifuge!) Impeller

545857 177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen

545858 177 Oil Pump (centrifugal) Screen Frame

545859 181 Oil Wick for Oiling Take-up Lever, Take-up Lever

Link, Needle Connecting Link and Thread

Take-up Lever Link Hinge Bearing (2)

545860 181 Oil Wick Holder

545861 181 Oil Wick Holder with two 545859

545862 ... Pair of Gears Nos. 545764 and 545887

545863 ... Pair of Gears Nos. 545757 and 545765

545864 186 Presser Bar (hollow)

545866 186 Presser Bar Guide Bracket with 545052 (850) ...

545867 186 Presser Bar Guide

545868 184 Presser Bar Lifter

545869 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever

545870 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever with 154781 (850) and

545875 . .

545871 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod

545872 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Oil

Mist Retaining Disc (felt)

545873 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Connecting Rod Swivel
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No. Plate Name

545874 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Link

545875 184 Presser Bar Lifting Lever Pin

545876 186 Pressure Regulating Thumb Screw and Presser Bar

Guide with 545403 (819)

545877 187 Rotating Hook 545939 with 505364, 545891 and

four 504090 (805)

545878 ... Rotating Hook 545877 with 505360 and three

504088 (805) (for agent only)

545879 187 Rotating Hook 545877 with 505352, 505360 and

three 504088 (805)

545880 ... Rotating Hook 545879 with 505358

545881 187 Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder Position

Bracket

545883 187 Rotating Hook Oil Flow Regulating Thumb Screw

Spring

545884 187 Rotating Hook Shaft

545885 ... Rotating Hook Shaft 545884 with 505648

545886 ... Rototing Hook Shaft 545885 with 545890

545887 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bevel Gear (left hand spiral)
with two 504101 (850)

Note : To ensure proper functioning of Gears, No.

545887 will not be supplied separately, but

will be substituted by Pair of Gears No.

545862.

545888 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing (bock)

545889 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Boshing (front)

545890 187 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Retaining Collar with two

545056 (833)

545891 187 Rotating Hook Wiper

545892 182 Slack Thread Regulator

545893 182 Tension Releasing Disc

545894 182 Tension Releasing Lever Body

545895 ... Tension Releasing Lever (adiustable) 545894 with

545057 (819) ond 545896

545896 182 Tension Releasing Lever Segment

545897 182 Tension Releasing Pin

545898 182 Tension Stud

545899 Tension Stud with two 545404 (809)

545900 ... Tension Complete, Nos. 545897, 505409, 32758,

545B93, 125314, 545899 ond two 2102

545901 182 Thread Eyelet (side of arm)

545902 185 Threod Take-up Lever Guard

545903 182 Thread Guard (side of arm)

545904 186 Thread Take-up Lever Link

545905 186 Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud

545906 186 Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud Oil Wick

545907 186 Thread Take-up Lever Link Hinge Stud with 545905
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No.

545908

545909

545912

545913

545914

545915

545916

545917

545918

545919

545920

545921

545922

545923

545924

545925

545926

545927

545931

545932

545935

545936

545937

545938

545939

Plate

181

181

190

189

189

189

189

189

189

189

190

179

179

180

178

188

190

187

NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

Name

Thread Toke-up Lever Oil Guord with 545909...

Thread Take-up Lever Oil Guard Wick

Bell Crank Plunger

Rock Shaft

Rock Shaft 545913 with 545915, 545921 and

545922

Rock ShofI Crank with 545062 (833) and 545916

Rock Shaft Crank Adjusting Screw 545061 (803)

with 545405

Rock Shaft Knee Arm

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Hub with 545062 (833) and

504105 (803) - -

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Complete, Nos. 545917,

545918 and 545920

Rock Shaft Knee Arm Plate with 504105 (803)...

Rock Shaft Spring

Rock Shaft Stop Dog with 545062 (833)

Rock Shaft Complete, Nos. 545914 and 545919...

Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Screw Spring

Washer (for shipping purposes only)

Machine Base and Oil Reservoir Screw with

545924 (for shipping purposes only)

Machine Hinge Connection (2)

950 cc Can filled with Singer Type "C" Oil

Feed Reverse Lever Hinge Stud Flanged Bushing

Arm Shaft (horizontal) Screw (back) Gasket

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) Thread Eyelet for

291U3 machine

Feed Bar 545782 with 545800, 545784, 545791,

545789 and two 504103 (850)

Needle Bar Bushing (lower) 147113 with 545935,

for 291U3 mochine

Mochine Base and Oil Reservoir

Rotating Hook with 545891 and two 504089 (832)
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545852

545849

545850 505059

545848

505069

545844

504084 (809)

545843 504071(833)

143061

545049

146591

5458.57

43062

143061

545845

545858

545S47

545842

545846

545048(819)
545050(805)
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545052(850)
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54JM5 545907

J45906

504129 (850)

— 505649
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147193
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